UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN LEVEL OF MENTAL
TOUGHNESS AND SPORT PERFORMANCE AMONG
UITM SEREMBAN FACULTY OF SPORTS SCIENCE AND
RECREATION STUDENTS

DAYANG ROHANI BINTI JM ABDUL MAID

2013274058

Dissertations submitted in partial fulfillment of the
requirement for the degree of Bachelor of Sports Management
(Hons.)

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

July 2016



DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
BARCHELOR OF SPORTS MANAGEMENT (HONS.)
FACULTY OF SPORTS SCIENCE AND RECREATION
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

KAMPUS SEREMBAN, NEGERI SEMBILAN

I, DAYANG ROHANI BINTI JM ABDUL MAID , hereby declares that:

This work has not previously been accepted in substances for any degree, locally or

overseas is not being concurrently submitted for this degree and any other degree.

This research paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, expect where
otherwise stated. I absolve Universiti Teknologi MARA and its Faculty of Sports Science

and Recreation from any blame as a result of my work.

All verbatim extracts have been distinguishes by quotation works and of my information

have been specially acknowledged.

Name of Student : Dayang Rohani Binti JM Abdul Maid
UiTM ID Number 2013274058

Programme : Barchelor of Sports Management (Hons.)
Faculty : Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation
Signature : %

Date : 01 July 2016



ABSTRACT

This study was to identify the relationship between level of mental toughness and sports
performance among UiTM Campus Seremban Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation
(FSR) students. A survey used the questionnaire that is approach to 248 of FSR students.
The respondents were chsen using the random sampling (systematic sampling). The
instrument used consists of two sections of questionnaires which is demographic profile
and Psychological Performance Inventory (PPI). This research addressed three main
purposes, which are : (1) To identify the demographic profile among at UiTM Campus
Seremban FSR students; (2) identify the differences types of sports of students on mental
toughness; and (3) To determine the relationship between level of mental toughness and
student’s sports performance. This study utilized Descriptive analysis, Independent t-test
and Pearson correlation. This study also found that demographic variables of : (1) gender;
(2) age; (3) programme; (4) involvement in sport; (4) types of sports; (5) involvement in
years; and (6) level of participation. For Psychological Performance inventory that are
consists 42 question and involved 7 factors which are: (1) self confidence; (2) negative
energy control; (3) attention control; (4) visualization or imagery control; (5) motivation;

(6) positive energy; and (7) attitude control.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR'S DECLERATION

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

LIST OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

Background of the Study
Statement of the Problem
Significance of the Study
Purpose of Study
Research Questions
Research Objectives
Limitation of the Study

1.7.1 Sources of information

Vi

Page
1
i1

v

Vi

X1

X1l

[\



1.8

1.9

1.7.2  Time constraints
1.7.3 Lack of experience
Delimitation of Study
Definition of Terms

1.9.1 Mental toughness

1.9.2  Sports performance

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

%5

Introduction
Mental toughness and performance

Conceptualization of mental toughness and sports performance

Definitions and attributes of mental toughness
Demographic influence on mental toughness
2.5.1 Gender

2.5.2 Types of sports

2.5.3 Level of participation

CHAPTER THREE:METHODOLOGY

3.1

B2

33

Introduction
Research Design

Sampling

vii

10

11

13

13

13

14

15

16

16



