UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN LEVEL OF MENTAL TOUGHNESS AND SPORT PERFORMANCE AMONG UITM SEREMBAN FACULTY OF SPORTS SCIENCE AND RECREATION STUDENTS

DAYANG ROHANI BINTI JM ABDUL MAID 2013274058

Dissertations submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of Bachelor of Sports Management (Hons.)

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

July 2016

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK BARCHELOR OF SPORTS MANAGEMENT (HONS.) FACULTY OF SPORTS SCIENCE AND RECREATION UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA KAMPUS SEREMBAN, NEGERI SEMBILAN

I, DAYANG ROHANI BINTI JM ABDUL MAID, hereby declares that:

This work has not previously been accepted in substances for any degree, locally or overseas is not being concurrently submitted for this degree and any other degree.

This research paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, expect where otherwise stated. I absolve Universiti Teknologi MARA and its Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation from any blame as a result of my work.

All verbatim extracts have been distinguishes by quotation works and of my information have been specially acknowledged.

Name of Student	3	Dayang Rohani Binti JM Abdul Maid
UiTM ID Number	:	2013274058
Programme	:	Barchelor of Sports Management (Hons.)
Faculty	:	Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation
Signature		
Date	:	01 July 2016

ABSTRACT

This study was to identify the relationship between level of mental toughness and sports performance among UiTM Campus Seremban Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation (FSR) students. A survey used the questionnaire that is approach to 248 of FSR students. The respondents were chsen using the random sampling (systematic sampling). The instrument used consists of two sections of questionnaires which is demographic profile and Psychological Performance Inventory (PPI). This research addressed three main purposes, which are : (1) To identify the demographic profile among at UiTM Campus Seremban FSR students; (2) identify the differences types of sports of students on mental toughness; and (3) To determine the relationship between level of mental toughness and student's sports performance. This study utilized Descriptive analysis, Independent t-test and Pearson correlation. This study also found that demographic variables of : (1) gender; (2) age; (3) programme; (4) involvement in sport; (4) types of sports; (5) involvement in years; and (6) level of participation. For Psychological Performance inventory that are consists 42 question and involved 7 factors which are: (1) self confidence; (2) negative energy control; (3) attention control; (4) visualization or imagery control; (5) motivation; (6) positive energy; and (7) attitude control.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR'S DECLERATION	ii	
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL	ii	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv	/
ABSTRACT	V	
LIST OF CONTENTS	V	i
LIST OF FIGURES	Х	
LIST OF TABLES	X	ì
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	x	ii

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background of the Study	1
1.2	Statement of the Problem	2
1.3	Significance of the Study	3
1.4	Purpose of Study	3
1.5	Research Questions	4
1.6	Research Objectives	4
1.7	Limitation of the Study	4
	1.7.1 Sources of information	5

	1.7.2 Time constraints	5
	1.7.3 Lack of experience	5
1.8	Delimitation of Study	6
1.9	Definition of Terms	6
	1.9.1 Mental toughness	6
	1.9.2 Sports performance	7

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introduction	8
2.2	Mental toughness and performance	9
2.3	Conceptualization of mental toughness and sports performance	10
2.4	Definitions and attributes of mental toughness	11
2.5	Demographic influence on mental toughness	13
	2.5.1 Gender	13
	2.5.2 Types of sports	13
	2.5.3 Level of participation	14

CHAPTER THREE:METHODOLOGY

3.1	Introduction	15
3.2	Research Design	16
3.3	Sampling	16